

No. 16-1275

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WARREN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SENATOR TOM COTTON,  
SENATOR JIM INHOFE, AND  
SENATOR TED CRUZ AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GORDON D. TODD \*  
KIMBERLY A. LEAMAN  
T.J. HERRON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 26, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. RESTRICTING THE ACT'S PREEMPTIVE SCOPE TO ACTIVITIES REGULATED BY THE ACT WITHOUT REGARD TO PUR- POSE OR EFFECT WOULD UNDERMINE IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIFORM FED- ERAL POLICY OVER ISSUES OF NA- TIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	5
A. The Act's Preemption Framework Re- flects Congress's Careful Determination Of Federal And State Competencies Bal- anced Against Federal And State Inter- ests.....	5
B. Formalistic Limits To The Act's Preemp- tive Scope Upset The Federal/State Ju- risdictional Balance And Permit State And Local Governments To Override The Federal Government On Issues Of Na- tional Importance.....	12
C. Domestic Production Of Uranium Is A National Strategic Interest.....	16
D. Uranium Is A Critical And Strategic Mineral Warranting Of Federal Over- sight .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atlas Corp. v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	7, 25
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	6
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	7, 13
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Huffman v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988).....	28
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) ...	14

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-604, 92 Stat. 3031 .....	15
Private Ownership of Special Nuclear Materials Act, Pub. L. No. 88-489, 78 Stat. 602 (1964).....	26
Defense Production Act of 1950, ch. 932, 64 Stat. 798 .....	24
Atomic Energy Act of 1946, ch. 724, 60 Stat. 755 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2011 .....	12
§ 2021 .....	9, 10, 16
§ 2201(v)(B)(iii) (1988).....	26
§ 2296b-3(a).....	22
§ 2296b-6(a)–(b) .....	22
§ 5801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
50 U.S.C. app. § 4502(a)(4) .....	25
10 C.F.R. § 150.31 .....	16
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Final List of Critical Minerals 2018, 83 Fed. Reg. 23,295 (May 18, 2018).....	27
39 Fed. Reg. 38,016 (Oct. 21, 1974) .....	27
31 Fed. Reg. 16,479 (Dec. 19, 1966).....	27

## EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13,817, 82 Fed. Reg. 60 (Dec. 20, 2017).....	27, 28
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017) .....	22
Exec. Order No. 13,603, 77 Fed. Reg. 16,651 (Mar. 16, 2012) .....	26

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Jared T. Brown & Daniel H. Else, Cong. Research Serv., R43767, <i>The Defense Production Act of 1950: History, Authorities, and Considerations for Congress</i> (2014), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R43767.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/ natsec/R43767.pdf</a> .....	26
<i>Federal-State Relationships in the Atomic Energy Field: Hearings Before the Joint Comm. on Atomic Energy</i> , 86th Cong. 25 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 88-1325 (1964).....	26, 29
S. Rep. No. 86-870 (1959).....	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 83-1699 (1954).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
William Brice Fiske, <i>Virginia’s Moratorium: Is Uranium Mining on the Horizon in the Commonwealth?</i> , 37 WM. & MARY ENVTL. L. & POL’Y REV. 289 (2012) .....	15
H. Hamilton Hackney III, Comment, <i>Recent Congressional Proposals for Providing Relief to the Domestic Uranium Industry: Saving Grace or Just Another Expensive Bailout?</i> , 10 J. ENERGY L. & POL’Y 171 (1990).....	7, 27
Byron S. Miller, <i>A Law is Passed — The Atomic Energy Act of 1946</i> , 15 U. CHI. L. REV. 799 (1948).....	6
Arthur W. Murphy & D. Bruce La Pierre, <i>Nuclear “Moratorium” Legislation in the States and the Supremacy Clause: A Case of Express Preemption</i> , 76 COLUM. L. REV. 392 (1976).....	6
Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>Uranium Mining and Milling in Virginia: An Analysis of Regulatory Choice</i> , 4 VA. J. NAT. RESOURCES L. 81 (1984).....	7
James R. Wilch, Comment, <i>GATT and the Half-Life of Uranium Industry Protection</i> , 10 N.W. J. INT’L L. & BUS. 150 (1989).....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Trump’s Navy Warship Expansion Plan Faces Major Obstacles</i> , Newsweek (Mar. 20, 2017), <a href="http://www.newsweek.com/donald-trump-navy-warships-navy-expansion-571281">http://www.newsweek.com/donald-trump-navy-warships-navy-expansion-571281</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Associated Press, <i>Proposed East Coast Uranium Mine Dividing Va.</i> , USA Today (Jan. 26, 2013), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2013/01/26/virginia-uranium-mine/1866489/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2013/01/26/virginia-uranium-mine/1866489/</a> .....	15
George David Banks & Michael Wallace, Ctr. for Strategic & Int'l Studies, <i>Recapturing U.S. Leadership in Uranium Enrichment</i> (Nov. 2013), <a href="http://cdn.acf.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/131125_Banks_RecapturingUSLeadership_Web.pdf">http://cdn.acf.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/131125_Banks_RecapturingUSLeadership_Web.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Anthony Capaccio, <i>Fleet of 12 Nuclear Submarines in Line for Pentagon Approval</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-01-05/new-nuclear-armed-subs-win-pentagon-approval-before-obama-leaves">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-01-05/new-nuclear-armed-subs-win-pentagon-approval-before-obama-leaves</a> ..	19
CBS News, <i>Inside the U.S. Navy's Newest Fastest Submarines</i> (May 10, 2017), <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/news/us-navy-newest-submarine-squad-virginia-class/">http://www.cbsnews.com/news/us-navy-newest-submarine-squad-virginia-class/</a> ..	19
Centrus, <i>Megatons to Megawatts</i> , <a href="http://www.centrusenergy.com/who-we-are/history/megatons-to-megawatts/">http://www.centrusenergy.com/who-we-are/history/megatons-to-megawatts/</a> (last visited July 2, 2018) .....	17
Jon. J. Indall, Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Found., 2006 No. 2 RMMLF-Inst. Paper No. 16, <i>A Historical Review of the Relationship Between The Federal Government and the Domestic Uranium Industry and Current Uranium Activities and Issues in New Mexico</i> (2006).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ana Komnenic, <i>Amid Fierce Political Opposition, US Uranium Miner Suspends Mine Plans</i> , mining.com (Dec. 15, 2013), <a href="http://www.mining.com/amid-fierce-political-opposition-us-uranium-miner-gives-up-on-one-of-the-worlds-largest-uranium-deposits-66417">http://www.mining.com/amid-fierce-political-opposition-us-uranium-miner-gives-up-on-one-of-the-worlds-largest-uranium-deposits-66417</a> .....	15
KTAR Newsroom, <i>Drive to Mine Uranium in Va. Comes to Quiet Pause</i> , KTAR News (Dec. 14, 2013), <a href="http://ktar.com/story/112903/drive-to-mine-uranium-in-va-comes-to-quiet-pause/">http://ktar.com/story/112903/drive-to-mine-uranium-in-va-comes-to-quiet-pause/</a> .....	15
Dominic J. Mancini, Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, Exec. Office of the President, M-17-24, <i>Guidance for Section 2 of Executive Order 13783, Titled “Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth”</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2017/M-17-24.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2017/M-17-24.pdf</a> .....	23
Robert S. Palmer, Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Inst., 2 RMMLF-Inst. 4, <i>Problems Arising Out of Public Land Withdrawals of the Atomic Energy Commission</i> (1956).....	24, 25
Sonal Patel, <i>More Premature Nuclear Unit Retirements Loom</i> , POWER Magazine (Feb. 1, 2018), <a href="http://www.powermag.com/more-premature-nuclear-unit-retirements-loom/?pagenum=1">http://www.powermag.com/more-premature-nuclear-unit-retirements-loom/?pagenum=1</a> .....	21
M.V. Ramana, <i>Nuclear power and the public</i> , 67 Bull. of the Atomic Scientists, July 1, 2011 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
The Statistics Portal, <i>Leading countries in nuclear energy consumption in 2017 (in million metric tons of oil equivalent)</i> , <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/265539/nuclear-energy-consumption-in-leading-countries/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/265539/nuclear-energy-consumption-in-leading-countries/</a> (last visited July 2, 2018) .....	20
Anthony J. Thompson & Christopher S. Pugsley, Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Found., 2006 No. 2 RMMLF-Inst. Paper No. 3, <i>United States Federal / State Licensing / Permitting Regimes Implicated By Uranium Development</i> (2006).....	24
Uranium Energy Corp., <i>Uranium Energy Corp 2018 Letter to Shareholders</i> (Jan. 29, 2018), <a href="http://www.uraniumenergy.com/news/releases/index.php?content_id=645">http://www.uraniumenergy.com/news/releases/index.php?content_id=645</a> .....	18
USGS, <i>Interior Releases 2018’s Final List of 35 Minerals Deemed Critical to U.S. National Security and the Economy</i> (May 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.usgs.gov/news/interior-releases-2018-s-final-list-35-minerals-deemed-critical-us-national-security-and">https://www.usgs.gov/news/interior-releases-2018-s-final-list-35-minerals-deemed-critical-us-national-security-and</a> .....	28
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>EO 13783 USDA Final Report; Recommendations Sorted by Priority</i> (Oct. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.fs.fed.us/sites/default/files/appendix-b-usda-eo-13783-final-report-10.11.17.xlsx">https://www.fs.fed.us/sites/default/files/appendix-b-usda-eo-13783-final-report-10.11.17.xlsx</a> .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Final Report Pursuant to Executive Order 13783 on Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth</i> (Oct. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.fs.fed.us/sites/default/files/eo-13783-usda-final-report-10.11.17.pdf">https://www.fs.fed.us/sites/default/files/eo-13783-usda-final-report-10.11.17.pdf</a> .....	23
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>China Expected to Account for More than Half of World Growth in Nuclear Power Through 2040</i> , Today in Energy (Sept. 28, 2016), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=28132">https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=28132</a> .....	21
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Domestic Uranium Production Report – Annual</i> , Nuclear & Uranium (May 22, 2018), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/uranium/production/annual/">https://www.eia.gov/uranium/production/annual/</a> .....	18
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Fort Calhoun Becomes Fifth U.S. Nuclear Plant to Retire in Past Five Years</i> , Today in Energy (Oct. 31, 2016), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=28572">https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=28572</a> ...	21
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Nuclear Capacity and Generation Expected to Decline as Existing Generators Retire</i> , Today in Energy (May 12, 2017), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=31192">https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=31192</a> .....	21
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Uranium Marketing Annual Report</i> (May 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/uranium/marketing/">https://www.eia.gov/uranium/marketing/</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Jonathon Wilson, <i>Rural Community Debates Pros and Cons of Uranium Mining</i> , WAMU (Mar. 29, 2013), <a href="http://wamu.org/story/13/03/29/rural_community_debates_pros_and_cons_of_uranium_mining/">http://wamu.org/story/13/03/29/rural_community_debates_pros_and_cons_of_uranium_mining/</a> .....	15
World Nuclear Ass'n, <i>Nuclear Power in the USA</i> , <a href="http://www.world-nuclear.org/information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/usa-nuclear-power.aspx">http://www.world-nuclear.org/information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/usa-nuclear-power.aspx</a> (last updated June 2018).....	21
World Nuclear Ass'n, <i>US Nuclear Fuel Cycle</i> , <a href="http://www.world-nuclear.org/information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/usa-nuclear-fuel-cycle.aspx">http://www.world-nuclear.org/information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/usa-nuclear-fuel-cycle.aspx</a> (last updated July 2018) .....	17, 20
World Nuclear News, <i>American Centrifuge Demonstration Plant Completes Operations</i> (Feb. 22, 2016), <a href="http://www.world-nuclear-news.org/C-American-Centrifuge-demonstration-plant-completes-operations-2202167.html">http://www.world-nuclear-news.org/C-American-Centrifuge-demonstration-plant-completes-operations-2202167.html</a> .....	17
